

No. 23-\_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

◆

VLADIMIR BLASKO,

Petitioner,

v.

LASHA BOYDEN, Acting United States Marshal for the Eastern District of  
California,

Respondent.

◆

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

◆

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

◆

HEATHER E. WILLIAMS  
Federal Defender

REED GRANTHAM\*  
Assistant Federal Defender  
2300 Tulare Street, Suite 330  
Fresno, California 93721  
(559) 487-5561  
Reed\_Grantham@fd.org  
\*Counsel of Record for Petition

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....  | i    |
| LIST OF PARTIES .....   | ii   |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....  | iii  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | v    |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....  | 1    |
| JURISDICTION.....   | 1    |
| TREATY PROVISION INVOLVED .....   | 2    |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 2    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 5    |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....   | 10   |
| A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Below Erodes the Judiciary’s Role<br>in Extradition Proceedings Because It Sanctions the District<br>Court’s Abdication of Its Obligation to Meaningfully Apply<br>Pertinent Extradition Treaty Provisions, Including Those<br>Provisions That Require a District Court to Interpret and Apply<br>a Requesting State’s Statute of Limitations Law .....   | 10   |
| B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Below Perpetuates a District and<br>Circuit Court Split and Guidance From This Court is Necessary<br>to Ensure That District Courts in Extradition Proceedings,<br>When Required by the Express Terms of the Applicable<br>Extradition Treaty, Meaningfully Carry Out Their Role to Apply<br>Treaty Provisions, Including Those Provisions That Require a<br>District Court to Interpret and Apply a Requesting State’s<br>Statute of Limitations Law ..... | 14   |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 21   |

## APPENDIX

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| Appendix A: Memorandum of the United States Court of Appeals<br>for the Ninth Circuit Court in <i>Vladimir Blasko v. Lasha Boyden</i> ,<br>U.S.C.A. No. 22-15830 (August 14, 2023) .....   | 1a to 5a   |
| Appendix B: Order of the United States Court of Appeals<br>for the Ninth Circuit Court in <i>Vladimir Blasko v. Lasha Boyden</i> ,<br>U.S.C.A. No. 22-15830 denying petition for panel rehearing<br>and rehearing en banc (January 8, 2024)..... | 6a         |
| Appendix C: Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern<br>District of California denying petitioner's petition for a writ of habeas<br>corpus pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2241 (May 16, 2022).....                                    | 7a to 19a  |
| Appendix D: Amended Memorandum and Order Certifying Extraditability<br>of Vladimir Blasko of the United States District Court for the Eastern<br>District of California (November 19, 2018).....   | 20a to 71a |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page      |
|---|-----------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |           |
| <i>Arias Leiva v. Warden</i><br>928 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2019).....   | 3         |
| <i>Blasko v. Thomas</i><br>2019 WL 1081209 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 7, 2019) (unpublished)<br>2022 WL 1541728 (E.D. Cal. May 16, 2022) (unpublished) ..... | 14        |
| <i>Caplan v. Vokes</i><br>649 F.2d 1336 (9th Cir. 1981).....  | 11        |
| <i>Causbie Gullers v. Bejarano</i><br>2009 WL 10720930 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2009) (unpublished).....   | 11, 15-17 |
| <i>Dentone v. United States Att'y Gen.</i><br>2018 WL 11244835 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 8, 2018) (unpublished) .....                                       | 18        |
| <i>Factor v. Laubenheimer</i><br>290 U.S. 276 (1933).....   | 2, 15     |
| <i>In re Extradition of Manea</i><br>2018 WL 1110252 (D. Conn. Mar. 1, 2018) (unpublished).....   | 19        |
| <i>In re Kaine</i><br>55 U.S. (14 How.) 103 (1852).....   | 3, 10     |
| <i>In re Mazur</i><br>2007 WL 2122401 (N.D. Ill. July 20, 2007) (unpublished).....  | 10        |
| <i>Jhirad v. Ferrandina</i><br>536 F.2d 478 (2d Cir. 1976) .....  | 11        |
| <i>Matter of Extradition of Blacha</i><br>2023 WL 3997073 (N.D. Ill. June 14, 2023) (unpublished).....  | 17, 18    |
| <i>Matter of Extradition of KoZeluh</i><br>610 F. Supp. 3d 1066 (E.D. Tenn. 2022) .....   | 14, 20    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

|   | Page      |
|---|-----------|
| <b>CASES (Cont'd)</b>   |           |
| <i>Matter of Extradition of Kwak</i><br>2023 WL 2499861 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 14, 2023) (unpublished) .....               | 19        |
| <i>Matter of Extradition of Netzky</i><br>2022 WL 2315976 (D. Or. June 28, 2022) (unpublished) .....                | 11        |
| <i>Matter of Extradition of Wallace</i><br>543 F. Supp. 3d 1296 (M.D. Fla. 2021) .....                              | 15        |
| <i>Santos v. Thomas</i><br>830 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2016).....  | 4, 10     |
| <i>Schmeer v. Warden of Santa Rosa County Jail</i><br>2014 WL 5430310 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 22, 2014) (unpublished) ..... | 18, 19    |
| <i>Skaftouros v. United States</i><br>667 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2011) .....   | 3, 10, 14 |
| <i>Toussie v. United States</i><br>397 U.S. 112 (1970).....   | 12        |
| <i>United States v. Extradition of Risner</i><br>2019 WL 1115140 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 11, 2019) (unpublished).....       | 20        |
| <i>United States v. Gonsalves</i><br>675 F.2d 1050 (9th Cir. 1982).....   | 11        |
| <i>United States v. Marion</i><br>404 U.S. 307 (1971).....  | 12        |
| <i>Wood v. Carpenter</i><br>101 U.S. 135 (1879).....  | 11        |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

|  | Page   |
|--|--------|
| <b>STATUTES</b>  |        |
| <u>United States Code</u>  |        |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254.....  | 2      |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....   | 1, 7   |
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>   |        |
| <u>Slovakian Criminal Code</u>   |        |
| Article 90 .....   | 6-8, 9 |
| Article 326 .....  | 5      |
| Article 156.....   | 5      |
| <u>Extradition Treaty Between the United States of America and<br/>the Slovak Republic</u> |        |
| T.I.A.S. No. 10-201.19, 2010 WL 11437839 .....   | 2, 6   |
